

# Hill Road upgrade at Sydney Olympic Park and Lidcombe

July 2022

Transport for NSW is continuing planning of Hill Road upgrades between Parramatta Road, Lidcombe and John Ian Wing Parade, Sydney Olympic Park. The planned upgrades will support future development growth in the Carter Street Precinct and connectivity to Sydney Olympic Park, Parramatta Road and the M4 Motorway (eastbound) off ramp to Hill Road.

Further investigation work will be carried out on Parramatta Road and Hill Road between **Sunday 24 July and Thursday 8 September 2022** in the below areas:

- Parramatta Road between Bombay Street and Frances Street, Lidcombe
- M4 Motorway eastbound and westbound on and off ramps and westbound on ramp at Hill Road, Sydney Olympic Park and Lidcombe
- Hill Road and Carter Street and John Ian Wing Parade intersections, Sydney Olympic Park.

Work will include locating above and below ground utilities and investigating stormwater drainage structures. The below map shows the location of the work.

## Location of work on Hill Road and Parramatta Road



## Our investigation work schedule

We will be on site for up to **30 night shifts** between **Sunday 24 July** and **Thursday 8 September 2022**, weather permitting. Our work hours will be between **9pm** and **5am** from **Sunday to Thursday**. We will be on site for **up to five nights a week**. We will not work on Saturdays.

## How will the work affect you?

Our work needs to be carried out at night to limit disruption to traffic and reduce safety risks to our workers, pedestrians and motorists.

Below ground utility investigation work will require potholing which will involve drilling and concrete cutting, as well as reinstating road and footpath pavement when complete. This work may be noisy at times, but we will do everything we can to minimise noise impacts, including using quieter equipment where we can, turning off equipment and vehicles when they are not in use and completing the noisier tasks, by midnight.

## Traffic and pedestrian changes

There will be some temporary traffic changes to make sure the work zone is safe. Lane closures will be in place and may affect travel times.

We will also need to occupy pedestrian footpaths within the investigation site for periods of time during our work hours. Access will be maintained for pedestrians through our work zone via traffic control. Any footpath temporarily closed throughout the work site will be reopened after the completion of each shift.

Please keep to speed limits and follow the direction of traffic controllers and signs. For the latest traffic updates, you can call 132 701, visit [livetraffic.com](http://livetraffic.com) or download the Live Traffic NSW App.

## Keeping you up to date

We will continue to keep the community informed as project planning progresses by community notifications and updates to the project webpage. If you would like to receive project updates direct to your email, please scan our QR code or get in touch with us via the contact details provided below.



### Contact us

If you have any questions, or would like more information, please contact our project team:



1800 979 577



[hill.road@transport.nsw.gov.au](mailto:hill.road@transport.nsw.gov.au)



[nswroads.work/hill-road](http://nswroads.work/hill-road)



If you need help understanding this information, please contact the Translating and Interpreting Service on **131 450** and ask them to call us on **1800 979 577**